the case of currency financial derivatives i.e. with acceptable partners only. We therefore
asses that the risk of default on the side of the contracting party is minimal. The purpose of
hedging by means of entering into embedded derivatives, is fixing of the interest rate that
results in a stable cash flow. While entering into interest rate swaps, the Group observes
the requirement that characteristics of relevant interest rate swaps equal (i.e. maturity,
amount, type of interest rate and its alignment) a borrowing that is hedged by the interest
rate swap. Consequently, the valuation of a hedging instrument defined as successful
hedge, is recognised directly in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate instruments

A change in the interest rate by 50 basis points (bp) at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates remain unchanged. The analysis
has been performed on the same basis as for 2015.

31 December 2015 Profit or loss
for the period

Other
comprehensive income

EURk
increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

Variable rate instruments -1,332 398

Interest rate swap contract 124 -124 1,034 -1,034

Cash flow variability (net) -1,208 274 1,034 -1,034

31 December 2016 Profit or loss
for the period

Other
comprehensive income

EURk
increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

increase
by 50 bp

decrease
by 50 bp

Variable rate instruments -749 189

Interest rate swap contract 358 -358 1,623 -1,623

Cash flow variability (net) -391 -169 1,623 -1,623

The volume of financial liabilities bearing a fixed interest rate was increased in 2016 as,
in addition to concluding new long-term financial contracts bearing a fixed interest rate,
we entered also into instruments for hedging against interest rate fluctuations (interest
rate swaps). EUR 69,948k of interest rate swaps were concluded in 2016, whereof
EUR 19,745k are in effect since 2017. As at 31 December 2016, the share of financial
liabilities bearing a fixed interest rate accounted for 65.5% among total interest-bearing
financial liabilities; in view of interest rate swaps, whose impact was due to the nature

[…]

the case of currency financial derivatives i.e. with acceptable partners only. We therefore
asses that the risk of default on the side of the contracting party is minimal. The purpose of
hedging by means of entering into embedded derivatives, is fixing of the interest rate that
results in a stable cash flow. While entering into interest rate swaps, the Company observes
the requirement that characteristics of relevant interest rate swaps equal (i.e. maturity,
amount, type of interest rate and its alignment) a borrowing that is hedged by the interest
rate swap. Consequently, the valuation of a hedging instrument defined as successful
hedge, is recognised directly in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for financial instruments with a variable rate

A change in the interest rate by 50 basis points (bp) at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates remain unchanged.

203

The analysis for 2016 has been performed on the same basis as for 2015.

31 December 2015 Profit or loss
for the period

Other
comprehensive income

EURk
Increase
by 50 bp

Decrease
by 50 bp

Increase
by 50 bp

Decrease
by 50 bp

Variable rate instruments -1,199 271 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 124 -124 1,034 -1,034

Cash flow variability (net) -1,075 147 1,034 -1,034

31 December 2016 Profit or loss
for the period

Other
comprehensive income

EURk
Increase
by 50 bp

Decrease
by 50 bp

Increase
by 50 bp

Decrease
by 50 bp

Variable rate instruments -652 112 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 358 -358 1,410 -1,410

Cash flow variability (net) -294 -246 1,410 -1,410

Company's exposure to interest rate risk is assessed as moderate.

Note 79 – Fair value

The fair values and book values of financial assets and financial liabilities

EURk

2015 2016

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Available-for-sale investments 2,927 2,927 1,617 1,617

Land and investment property 37,078 37,078 34,750 34,750

Non-current loans 1,018 1,018 1,357 1,357

Current loans 178,361 178,361 138,563 138,563

Derivatives -900 -900 -1,853 -1,853

Trade receivables 145,322 145,322 130,860 130,860

Other current assets 9,863 9,863 10,726 10,726

Cash and cash equivalents 7,599 7,599 14,743 14,743

Non-current financial liabilities -198,254 -198,254 -140,578 -140,578

Non-current financial liabilities
(fixed interest rate)

-51,429 -44,604 -115,074 -81,849

Current financial liabilities -142,779 -142,779 -148,399 -148,399

Trade payables -167,363 -167,363 -177,734 -177,734

Other current payables -12,423 -12,423 -13,142 -13,142

Total -190,980 -184,155 -264,164 -230,939

Available-for-sale investments are valued at fair value based on officially published prices
on the active market in the amount of EUR 132k and assumptions about significant impact
on the fair value that are inconsistent with observable current market transactions using the
same instruments and investments, valued at cost and totalling to EUR 1,485k.

The fair value of non-current financial liabilities is calculated on the basis of market interest
rates and classified among Level 2 fair values.

204

Fair value scale

The table shows method of valuing financial assets recorded at fair value. The levels are as